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SAFETY INDICATIONS

The present manual is an integral and essential part of
the product and is to be delivered to the user. Carefully
read all warnings in the manual as they provide impor-
tant information required to install, use and maintain the
unit safely. Keep this manual in a safe place for further
consultation.

After having removed the packaging, make certain that
the unit is not damaged in any way.

If you have any doubts, do not use the unit and contact
a professionally qualified person. Always keep all
packaging (plastic bags, polystyrene foam, nails, etc.)
out of the reach of children as they are a potential
source of danger and never loiter the environment with
such materials.

DANGER OF POLLUTION )

The machine is can be installed in staff kitchen areas
in shops, offices and other working environments,
farm houses by clients in hotels, motels and other
residential type environments bed and breakfast type
environments.

Before turning on the unit make certain that the rating
indicated on the label matches the available power
supply. The nameplate can be seen inside the machine
when removing the water collection tray. Installation
must be performed following the standards in force in
the country where it is being installed and following
the manufacturer's instructions. Only skilled person-
nel can install this unit.

The warranty expires if the characteristics of the power
supply do not correspond to the nameplate data.

The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any
damages incurred if the system is not grounded.

For electrical safety, this machine requires a ground
system. Contact a technically certified electrician who
must check that the line electrical capacity is adequate
for the maximum capacity indicated on the unit label.

The qualified electrician must also check that the sec-
tion of the installation’s cables is large enough for the
absorbed power of the appliance.

Never use adapters, multiple jacks or extension cords.
When such items prove absolutely necessary, call in a
qualified electrician.

When installing the device, it is necessary to use the
parts and materials supplied with the device itself.
Should it be necessary to use other parts, the installa-
tion engineer needs to check their suitability for use in
contact with water for human consumption.

The installer must Make the hydraulic connections
respecting the rules of hygiene and water safety to envi-
ronmental protection in force in the place of installation.
So for the hydraulic plant contact an authorized techni-
cian. Always utilise the new hose supplied for connection
to the water supply. Old hoses must not be utilised.

The device needs to be supplied with water that is suit-
able for human consumption and compliant with the
regulations in force in the place of installation. The
installation engineer needs confirmation from the
owner/manager of the system that the water complies
with the requirements and standards stated above.

This unit must only be used for the purposes described
in the present manual. The manufacturer cannot be held
responsible for any damages caused by improper, mis-
taken and unreasonable use.

The appliance is not to be used by children or persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have
been given supervision or instruction. Children must
not play with the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance
must not be carried out by children unless supervised.

This appliance is for professional use only.

The operating temperature must be within the range of
[+5, +35]°C.

At the end of installation, the device is switched on and
taken to rated operating conditions, leaving it in a state
in which it is “ready for operation”.

After reaching the “ready for operation” condition, the

following dispensing operations are carried out:

* 100% of the coffee circuit through the coffee dis-
penser (for more than one dispenser, this is divided
equally);

* Open the steam outlet for 1 minute.

At the end of installation, it is good practice to draw up

a report of the operations.
WARNING ]

(A

Before using the machine, read this manual in its
entirety or, at the very least, read the safety and set up
instructions.

There are some basic rules for the use of any electrical
appliance.
In particular:
*  Never touch the unit with wet hands or feet;
+  Never use the unit with bare feet;
* Never use extension cords in areas equipped
with baths or showers;
*  Never pull on the power supply cord to unplug the
unit;
* Never leave the unit exposed to atmospheric
agents (rain, direct sunlight, etc.);
*  Never let children, unauthorized personnel or
anyone who has not read this manual operate
the unit.

Before performing any sort of maintenance, the author-

ized technician must turn off the unit and unplug it from
the mains.
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Before cleaning the unit set it in a state of "0" energy:
that is, "MACHINE SWITCHED OFF AND UNPLUGGED".
Follow the instructions given in this manual carefully.

Refer to chapters 6 and 7 for periodical cleaning and
maintenance.

In case of breakdown or poor function, turn off the unit.
Never tamper with the unit. Contact only professionally
qualified personnel.

Only the manufacturer or an authorized service center
can make repairs and only using original spare parts.
Non compliance with the above can compromise
machine safety.

On installation, the qualified electrician must fit a circuit
breaker switch as foreseen by the safety norms in force
that has a contact open distance that permits the com-
plete disconnection under conditions of overload cate-
gory lIl.

To prevent dangerous overheating, it is advisable to
fully extend the power supply cord.

Never block the intake andlor heat dissipation grills, in
particular those for the cup warmer.

The user must never replace the unit's power supply
cord. If this cord is damaged, turn off the unit and have
it replaced by a professionally qualified technician.

Should it be necessary to replace the power cord, this
replacement operation must only be performed by an
authorized service centre or by the manufacturer.

Should you decide to stop using this type of unit, we
suggest you render it inoperable by unplugging it and
cutting the power supply cord.

Never dispose of the machine in the environment: to
dispose of the machine, contact an authorized center
or contact the manufacturer for pertinent indications.

(A

DANGER OF POLLUTION )

(A

Once started the washing machine, do not interrupt,
the detergent residue may remain inside the delivery
unit.

DANGER OF INTOXICATION )

To facilitate aeration of the unit, position the aeration
portion of the machine 15 cm from walls or other
machinery.

(A

DANGER OF BURNS )
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Be extremely careful when using the steam nozzle.
Never place your hands under the nozzle and never
touch it right after use.

Remember that to install, maintain, unload and regulate
the unit, the qualified operator must always wear work
gloves and safety shoes.

When adding the coffee, the operator must never put
his hands into the container.

The noise level of the machine is less than 70db.

For machines connected to the mains water supply, the
minimum pressure must be 2 bar and the maximum
pressure for correct machine operation must not

exceed 4 bar.
CAUTION ]

INFORMATION TO THE USERS

Under the senses of art. 13 of Law
Decree 25th July 2005, n. 151
“Implementation of the Directives/
Guidelines 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE
and 2003/108/CE, concerning the
reduction of the use of dangerous
substances in electric and elec-
tronic equipment, as well as the
disposal of wastes”.

The symbol of the crossed large rubbish container that is
present on the machine points out that the product at the
end of its life cycle must be collected separately from the
other wastes. The user for this reason will have to give the
equipment that got to its life cycle to the suitable separate
waste collection centres of electronic and electro-technical
wastes, or to give it back to the seller or dealer when buying
a new equipment of equivalent type, in terms of one to one.

OSCARN!
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The suitable separate waste collection for the following
sending of the disused equipment to recycling, the dealing
or handling and compatible environment disposal contrib-
utes to avoid possible negative effects on the environment
and on the people's health and helps the recycling of the
materials the machine is composed of. The user's illegal
disposal of the product implies the application of administra-
tive fines as stated in Law Decree n.22/1997” (article 50 and
followings of the Law Decree n.22/1997).

SHIPPING AND HANDLING

MACHINE ID

When communicating with the manufacturer Nuova
Simonelli, always cite the machine ID number.

nuowea
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The machine is transported on pallets containing several
machines inside cartons strapped to the pallet.

Operators performing any shipping or handling operations

must:

. Wear gloves, safety shoes and overalls with elasti-
cized cuffs.

Always move pallets using adequate equipment (i.e. fork lift
trucks).

A

During handling, the operator must make certain that
there are no persons, things or objects in the vicinity.
Slowly lift the pallet approximately 30 cm off the ground
and drive to the loading zone. After having made certain
that there are no obstacles, things or persons in the way,
proceed with loading.

Once the destination has been reached, again using ade-
quate lifting equipment (i.e. fork lift truck) and after having
made certain that there is nothing and no one in the
unloading area, set the pallet on the ground and move it
to the storage area; always carry the load at a height of
approximately 30 cm from the ground.

CAUTION
DANGER OF IMPACT OR PINCHING

CAUTION

[A DANGER OF IMPACT OR PINCHING J
Before performing the following operations, make cer-
tain that the load is in stable and will not fall when the
straps are cut.

Wearing gloves and safety shoes, the operator must
cut the straps and store the product. During this opera-
tion, see the product technical features for the weight
of the machine being stored and proceed as necessary.

(A

DANGER OF POLLUTION )

=

Once the machine has been released from the pallet or
container, do not pollute the environment with these
items.

16
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Compliments and thank you for having chosen Oscar II.

Please read carefully all the advice and suggestions that follow to ensure that
your machine is installed correctly.

We have designed the machine to offer a real experience to those persons
who prepare and enjoy expresso coffee.

Utilising the machine you will realise how easy it is to prepare an expresso
coffee and eventually how little maintenance is needed.

One thing is certain; Oscar Il will be the “protagonist” in your “bar” at home or
in the office.

Nuova Simonelli S.p.a.

The international mark of approvement certifies that all our machines have

undergone severe tests and inspections. (International certification attests to
the thorough testing and calibration of these machines).

|— 300 mAm 12” J

NET GROSS HEATING
WEIGHT WEIGHT CAPACITY
115 - 230V
1 14 Kg. 31Lb 17 Kg. 37Lb ‘ 1200 W ‘ 50 - 60 Hz

OSCARN 17
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1. DESCRIPTION

~
Water\

Water reservoir reservoir hatch

Single-cup filter . . e
— Cup warming grill .

Two-cup filter

Steam lever

Spring.

Coffee press
Control panel

Steam wand

Filter holder insulating rubber

Coffee Coffee
measure nozzle Steam wand
Filter holder
i
Dispensing unit
Water
@a drain tank
Cup support
grill
- _J
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1.1 CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

( )

Heating resistance

Water level warning light on warning light

HSITON3

Two coffee dispensing

One coffee
button / programming entry

dispensing button / Standby
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INSTALLATION

Before carrying out the installation carefully read the safety

instructions at the beginning of this manual and particularly

about how to put THE MACHINE INTO ZERO ENERGY

STATUS.

1) Once the machine has been removed from the packag-
ing, position it on a horizontal surface and proceed with
the installation as illustrated in the following paragraphs.

Arrange the accessories as follows:

2) Insert the ring in its seat inside the filter holder.
3) Insert one of the two filters.

4)  Caution: danger of pollution.

(A

Tank Model

5)  Open the hatch and take out the reservoir. Especially
the first time, wash the reservoir with soap and water.
Fill the reservoir with water and make certain that the
outside of the reservoir is dry.

6) Return the reservoir to its housing and close the hatch.

7) Make certain that the water drain tank has been
inserted.

Direct attachment version

5) Open the door of the tank and remove the hose for
direct attachment.

6) Connect the hose to the water supply and open the tap
upstream of the machine if present.

7) Make certain that the water drain tank has been
inserted.

Make certain that the cup support grill is positioned
squarely and is level.

DANGER OF POLLUTION )

8) Check that the steam lever is closed.

9) Make certain that the line voltage corresponds to the
requirements indicated on the label.

10) The preliminary operations have been completed and
the machine is ready to be set up.

FILLING THE BOILER

NOTE: if the sequence indicated below does not take place,

see the chapter entitied "TROUBLESHOOTING".

After having completed the preliminary operations:

1) Press the On switch on the right side of the machine;
the keyboard lights up. The machine automatically
loads the water into the boiler (initial time approxi-
mately three minutes). When the water has reached
the correct level, the heating of the water starts sig-
nalled by the resistance warning light coming on.

NOTE: the machine has an electronic level valve so it

automatically feeds in water to the boiler as
needed to restore the level.

NOTE: the machine safety system shuts down the
machine after the pump has been running stead-
ily for approximately 1,5 minutes (this prevents
the pump from overheating). In this case, switch
off the machine using the main switch and switch

on again to complete the first filling.

Whilst functioning, the keyboard is backlit.
iy

The resistance warning light comes on when it is
necessary to heat the water in the boiler and when the level
in the boiler is sufficient.

2)  Wait until the heating light goes off, indicating that the
water has reached the desired temperature.

NOTE if the water light goes on, it means that the water
reservoir is empty or nearly empty.
NOTE remember that to obtain a good drink it is best to

use the cup warming shelf to keep the cups warm.

3) After the water has been loaded press a dispensing
button until water pours out from the unit.

4) At this point the machine has been set up and is ready
to make coffee or produce steam.

NOTE: At the start of the day’s activities and in any case,
if there are any pauses of more than 8 hours, then
itis necessary to change 100% of the water in the
circuits, using the relevant dispensers.

NOTE: In case of use where service is continuous, make

the above changes at least once a week.

WATER SPECIFICATIONS

Monitoring of water recipe to keep it within required levels and

maintenance of filtration system is the user's responsibility.

Failing to meet and maintain water at the following levels

will void the entire warranty:

+ Total hardness 50-60 ppm (parts per million)
(5-6 french degrees (°F));

+ Waterline pressure between 2 - 4 bar and water to be cold;

* Min flow rate: 200 I/hr

*  Filtration level below 1.0 micron

+  TDS (Total Dissolved Solids) level between 50 - 250 ppm

+  Alkalinity level between 10 - 150 ppm

+  Chlorine level less than 0.50 mg/l

+  Ph level between 6.5 and 8.5.

OSCARN!
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PROGRAMMING

PROGRAMMING DOSES

Carry out the following operations to enter into programming
mode:

NOTE: Operation to be carried out with the machine
switched on.
=

. To enter into programming mode, press the =
two coffee dispensing button for 5 seconds.
. The dispensing buttons start to flash.

NOTE: After 30 seconds of inactivity (no buttons pressed)
in programming mode, the machine returns to
normal mode and no data is memorised.

PROGRAMMING COFFEE
DOSEsS

To programme the dose of water relative to one of the

= dispensing buttons, proceed as follows:

. Fill the filter holder with the correct dose of coffee (the
filter holder can be single or double depending on the
button to be programmed).

. Place the filter holder into the unit.

. Press one of the disEensing buttons.

. Dispensing starts; once the desired quantity has been
reached press the same button again.

. To exit from the programmini mode and memorise

the desired doses, keep the button pressed
for at least 5 seconds; the buttons stop flashing.

22
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UTILISATION

Before utilising the machine, the operator must have read
and fully understood the safety instructions in this manual.

NOTE: The loading of water during normal functioning is
connected to the dispensing of coffee, inasmuch
that the machine resets the water level only after
dispensing has finished.

Control of the water level in the tank

SWITCHING ON/OFF THE . Correct level: the water level waming light is switched off.
MACHINE . Incorrect level: the water level warning light comes on

and is fixed.
ATTENTION j

(A

If the tank water level warning light comes on during the
heating phase, the phase is carried out (if the water level
in the boiler is correct) and the machine finishes any dis-
pensing in progress.

Afterwards, it is necessary to reset the water level in the
tank to carry out normal functioning of the machine.

. Connect the machine to the power socket.

After the control phase the machine is ready for normal utilisa-

tion. The LEDs of the =88 coffee dispensin
buttons come on and also the resistance warning light ﬁ
(until heating is completed).

MACHINE STAND-BY

If the machine is not used for short periods, it is good prac-
tice to place it into stand-by mode to save energy.

. Press the one coffee dispensing button for 5

The machine carries out the following checks: seconds (it starts to flash) to enter into stand-by mode.

Control of the water level in the boiler *  Pressthe one coffee dispensing button again
b, to reset the machine to normal functioning (the LEDs of

. Correct level: the resistance warning light
comes on and the resistance starts to heat the water. the =<8 dispensing buttons start flashing).

. Incorrect level: the pump is activated to load more

water into the circuit.
ATTENTION )

(A

If the maximum water level in the boiler is not reached
after 90 seconds, the pump stops and the 4 LEDs start to
flash on the control panel.

Switch off the machine and switch it on again to start load-
ing water again.

COFFEE DISPENSING

N

If the sequence indicated below does not take place, see
the chapter entitled "TROUBLESHOOTING".

1) After commissioning the machine, insert the desired
filter (single or double inside the filter holder).

2) Fill the doser with coffee to the brim and put the coffee
inside the filter.

3) Press the coffee in the filter uniformly using the appro-
priate presser.

OSCARN!

23



ENGLISH

nuova

SIMONELLI

ee machines

4)

Clean the edge of the filter of coffee residues and insert
the filter holder into the dispensing unit.

5)

Vs

O
Press the relative = dispensing button

for 1 cup or 2 cups of coffee.

The pump activates and starts the dispensing.

On reaching the set quantity, the pump stops and the
dispensing automatically stops.

4.4 STEAM DISPENSING

NOTE: if the sequence indicated below does not take place,
see the chapter entitled "TROUBLESHOOTING".

( A DANGER OF BURNS )

1) It is compulsory to utilise the insulating rubber to
manoeuvre the steam wand.

2) After having set up the machine, clean the steam noz-
zle with a cloth dipped in hot water.

3) Make certain that the spout of the nozzle is within the
grill.

4) Being very careful, gradually move the steam lever
and keep it open until any drops of hot water inside the
wand come out.

5) When only steam comes out, move the wand using the
rubber protection and immerse it in the liquid to be
heated.

6) Utilising the lever, regulate the steam as necessary.
Keep the nozzle in the liquid while regulating the
steam.

7)  Once the liquid has been heated, close the steam lever
and remove the heated liquid container.

8) Use a cloth dipped in hot water to clean any residues
of the heated liquid from the steam nozzle spout.

9) You have finished heating the liquid.

NOTE: Before using the steam wand, always bleed out
any condensation for at least 2 seconds or
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

24
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SHUTDOWN

To stop the machine, press the start switch again (all warn-
ing lights turn off).

NOTE: If the machine is not used for a long period it is

good practice to remove the plug from the socket.

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance includes:

1) Cleaning of the various components (see chapter
"CLEANING") with minimum frequency every two weeks.

2) Annual replacement of the showerhead and gasket
group. To do so, contact your qualified technician.

Failure to follow these conditions means the automatic
decay of the guarantee.

For any further intervention on the machine, contact the
dealer where you purchased the product.

During maintenance/repairs, the parts used must be able to
guarantee compliance with the safety and hygiene require-
ments envisaged for the device. Original replacement parts

CLEANING

Except for cleaning of dispensing assembly - shown in the
table below - any other form of cleaning must be performed
when the unit is in a condition of zero energy (off and
unplugged from the power supply) and only after the hot parts
have cooled to room temperature. See the table below.

1) Cleaning the steam nozzle.
Use a cloth dipped in hot water and/or a neutral deter-
gent.

2) Cleamng the filter and filter holder.
If necessary use a tool to pry the filter out of the
filter holder.
Rinse under a jet of water (tap) and dry.
If necessary, use a small brush to clean out the
filter.

3) Cleaning the outside of the machine.
Never use any sort of solvent to clean the outside
of the machine; use only a cloth dipped in hot
water and a neutral soap.

4) Cleaning the grill.
Brush the grill clean with hot water and soap.

5) Cleaning the liquid tank.

Clean the liquid tank with hot water and soap, if
necessary using a brush.

TN

Never use any sort of solvent.

6) Cleaning the water reservoir.
Use soap and water and rinse thoroughly.

NOTE: if for any reason the water has left undesired

scale, wash out with a swab.

7) Cleaning the dispensing spout

(A

This operation is performed with the unit on and for this
reason requires utmost care.

DANGER OF BURNS ]

- Clean the holes in the dispensing spout using a
brush with slightly stiff bristles.
- Press the dispensing button to unplug the holes.

8) Cleaning the gasket on the dispenser assembly.
- Use a small brush to clean away any scale or cof-
fee residues from the gasket on the dispenser
assembly.

9) Cleaning the dispenser assembly.
- Use a small brush to clean away any scale or cof-
fee residues from the dispenser assembly spout.

can offer this guarantee. N° ITEM TO BE CLEANED FREQUENCY
immediately after use daily weekly
. . 1 Steam nozzle n n n

After repairs to/replaceme_nt of a part that comes into con- 2 Filter and filter holder - - -
_tact with foods or water, it is necessary _to carry out a wash- 3 Outside of the machine - -
ing procedure or to follow the steps indicated by the manu- .
facturer. 4 Gril - .

5 Liquid tank [ [ [

6 Water reservoir [

7  Dispensing spout [

8  Gasket on the dispenser assembly [ [

9 Dispenser assembly [
OSCAR1Y 25
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If your espresso coffee maker is not functioning properly, see if you can find the problem in the troubleshooting list below.

Also reread the corresponding sections in the user's manual.

Problem

Remedy

The machine does not prepare the espresso coffee.

Check whether the reservoir empty light is on: no water in the reservoir, or reservoir not inserted correctly.
The coffee has been ground too fine or has been pressed too hard.

The spout is plugged.

Scale must be removed from the machine.

The coffee comes out of the sides of the filter holder.

The filter holder was not inserted correctly.
The filter holder was not tightened enough.
Clean coffee grinds away from the gasket (see the section on cleaning).

There is too little or no "cream".

Check the amount of coffee: the measure must be filled level.
The machine is not hot: is the heating element off?

The coffee has not been ground fine enough.

The coffee in the filter has not been pressed correctly

The coffee is not fresh.

The water is not fresh.

The "cream" is too dark and/or the coffee has a burnt
flavour.

The coffee has been ground too fine.
The coffee has been pressed too hard.
Too much coffee has been measured.

The coffee is not hot enough.

The hot water passes through the filter too quickly. It takes 25-40 seconds to make 2 cups.

The coffee in the filter has not been pressed correctly.

The coffee has not been ground fine enough.

The filter holder is cold. The filter holder should always left inserted in the machine while the unit is heating up and during
use so it remains hot.

The cups are cold. The cups must be placed on the heated shelf or preheated with hot water prior to use.

The boiler safety thermostat has cut in: contact the nearest service center.

The pump does not suck water from the tank.

Open the steam tap and push repeatedly the coffee delivery key.

26
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IMPIANTO ELETTRICO / ELECTRIC SYSTEM / INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE
ELEKTROANLAGE / INSTALACION ELECTRICA

120V-60Hz it
240V-50Hz :
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LEGENDA / KEY | LEGENDE / LEGENDE / LEYENDA

LP Sonda livello acqua
Water level probe
Sonde niveau eau
Fiillstandsonde Wasser
Sonda de nivel del agua

PU Pompa
Pump
Pompe
Pumpe
Bomba

MB Main board PS
Main board
Main board
Main board
Main board

LS Sensore livello serbatoio TF
Tank level sensor
Capteur niveau réservoir
Fullstandsensor Tank
Sensor de nivel del deposito

Pressostato
Pressure switch
Pressostat
Druckschalter
Presostato

Fusibile

Thermal fuse
Fusible
Schmelzsicherung
Fusible

LE Valvola livello acqua
Water level valve
Soupape niveau eau
Fillstandventil Wasser
Vélvula de nivel de agua

GR Gruppo valvola
Group valve
Groupe soupape
Ventil Gruppe
Grupo valvula

TL Livello serbatoio
Tank level
Niveau réservoir
Fiillstand Tank
Nivel del deposito

BL Livello caldaia
Boiler level
Niveau chaudiere
Fiillstand Boiler
Nivel de la caldera

K  Pulsantiera
Keyboard
Clavier
Tastenfeld
Teclado
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE ATTREZZATURA A PRESSIONE

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY PRESSURE EQUIPMENT DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE MACHINE SOUS PRESSION

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG UNTER DRUCK BETRIEBENES GERAT DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD MAQUINAS A PRESION

* La Nuova Simonelli S.p.A. dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita che la macchina per caffé espresso sotto identificata & conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE
sotto riportate e soddisfa i requisiti essenziali di cui all'allegato A. Valutazione di conformita: categoria 1 modulo A. Per la verifica della conformita a dette
direttive sono state applicate le norme armonizzate riportate in tabella.

* Nuova Simonelli S.P.A. declares under its own responsibility that the espresso coffee machine identified as below complies with the directives specified below and
meets the essential requirements indicated in attachment A Conformity evaluation: category 1, form A The following harmonized standards have been applied
following the provisions of the directives specified below.

¢ Nuova Simonelli S.p.A. déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que la machine pour café espresso (identifiée par le modéle et le numéro de série indiqués ci-apres)
est conforme aux directives suivantes: 89/392/CEE; et satisfait les conditions requises essentielles citées dans I’ Annexe A, évaluation de conformité: catégorie 1
modula A. La vérification de la conformité a ces direct1ves a été effectuée en appliquant les normes harmonisées suivantes:

* Die Firma Nuova Simonelli S.p.A. erklért eigenverantwortlich, das die Espresso Kaffeemaschine, wie folgt identiziert, den folgenden EG. Richtlinien entspracht und die
folgendenden wesentlichen Erfordernisse der Beilage A erfilllt. Ubereinstimmungs Uberpriifung: Kategorie 1, Formblatt A Zur Uberpriifung der Ubereinstimmung mit den
genannten Richtlinien wurden die folgenden, angeglichenen Normen angewendet:

e Nuova Simonelli S.p.A. declara por la presente que la maquina espresso identific a continuacion cumple con las siguientes directrices de la CEE a continuacion y cumple
los requisitos esenciales establecidos en el anexo A. Evaluacion de la conformidad: categoria 1 mddulo A. Para la verificacion del cumplimiento de dichas Directivas se
aplicaron las normas armonizadas indicadas en la tabla.

II fascicolo tecnico & depositato presso la sede legale di cui all'indirizzo sul retro, il responsabile incaricato della costituzione e gestione del fascicolo tecnico & I'Ing. Lauro Fioretti.

The technical file has been deposited at the company headquarters, at the address on the back. The person in charge of collating and managing the technical file is Mr. Lauro Fioretti.

Le dossier technique est déposé aupres du siege légal dont 'adresse est indiqué au dos, le responsable chargé de la constitution et de la gestion du dossier technique est M. Lauro Fioretti.

Die technischen Unterlagen sind bei dem auf der Riickseite angegebenen rechtlichen Geschéftssitz hinterlegt. Verantwortlich fiir die Erstellung und Verwahrung der technischen Unterlagen ist Herr Ing. Lauro Fiorett.

El archivo técnico se encuentra en la sede legal con la direccion indicada en la parte trasera, el responsable encargado de la constitucion y gestion del archivo técnico es el Ing. Lauro Fioretti.

89/392/CEE, 2006/42/CEE Direttiva macchine ~ Machinery Directive  Directive machines Maschinenrichtlinie Directiva “Maquinas”

2006/95/CEE, 93/68/CEE Direttiva bassa tensione  Low Voltage Directive Directive basse tension  Niederspannungsrichtlinie Directiva “baja tension”
Direttiva compatibilita elettromagnetica Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive Directive compatibilité électromagnétique
89/336/CEE, 2004/108/CEE Richtlinie Elektromagnetische Vertréglichkeit  Directiva “compatibilidad electromagnética”
Direttiva materiali per alimenti Directive for Materials and Articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs
89/109/CEE, 2004/1935/CEE Directive matériaux pour contact alimentaire  Richtlinie fiir Materialien die mit Lebensmitteln in Beriihrung kommen Directiva “materiales para alimentos”
Direttiva attrezzature a pressione  Pressurized Equipment Directive Directive équipements sous pression
97/23/CEE alrezzaure ap ressurized Equipment o1 P P
Druckgerate-Richtlinie Directiva “equipos a presion”
D. Lgs. 25/7/06 n° 151 Direttiva ROHS ROHS Directive Directive ROHS ROHS- Richtlinie Directiva ROHS

Regolamento sulle buone pratiche di fabbricazione dei materiali e degli oggetti destinati a venire a contatto con prodotti alimentari G.U. L384 del22.12.2006, p.75.

Guideline about good manufacturing practices of materials and articles destined to come into contact with foodstuffs - Commission Regulation L384 dated 22/12/2006, page 75.

(CE) No 2023/2006 Réglement relatif aux bonnes pratiques de fabrication des matériaux et des objets destinés & entrer en contact avec des denrées alimentaires Journal Officiel Loi 384 du 22.12.2006, p.75.
Verordnung (iber die gute Fertigungspraxis von Materialien und Gesténden, die dazu bestimmt sind, mit Nahrungsmitteln in Beriihrung zu kommen, G.U. (Ital. Amtsblatt) L384

vom 22.12.2006, S.75.

Reglamento del buen hacer de fabricacion de los materiales y de los objetos destinados a entrar en contacto con productos alimentarios G.U. L384 del 22.12.2006, p.75.

Disciplina igienica degli imballaggi, recipienti, utensili, destinati a venire in contatto con le sostanze alimentari o con sostanze d'uso personale.

Hygienic discipline regarding packaging, containers and utensils that are destined to come into contact with food substances or with substances of personal use.
Discipline hygiénique des emballages, récipients, ustensiles, destinés a entrer en contact avec des denrées alimentaires ou avec des substances d’usage personnel.

D. M. 21/03/1973 Hygienevorschriften fiir Verpackungen, Behalter und Geratschaften, die dazu bestimmt sind, mit Nahrungsmitteln oder Kérperpflegeprodukten in Beriihrung zu kommen.

Disciplina higiénica de los embalajes, recipientes, utensilios, destinados a entrar en contacto con las sustancias alimentarias o con sustancias de uso personal.

10/2011/CEE Direttiva materie plastich  Plastics directive ~ Matériau plastique directive  Kunststoff material richtilinie  Directive material plastico

85/572/CEE, 82/71/CEE Direttive metalli e leghe Metals and alloys directives ~ Métaux et alliages directives  Directiva metales y aleaciones  Richtilinie metalle und legierungen

Modello e anno di fabbricazione: Vedi targa dati su macchina Model and production: See label on machine Modeéle et année de fabrication: Contrdler les donnes sur la machine
Modell und Baujahr: siehe Etikette auf der Maschine Modelo y afio de fabricacion: Vease ficha técnica en la maquina

Matricola e Serial number e Matricule ® Seriennummer ® Numero de serie:

o J




ﬂaldaia * Boiler  Chaudiére  Herstell » Caldera: \

Lt. 06" | 1,7 2,0 3,8 4,2 4,8 54 7,0 93 | 111|113 | 147 | 17,0 | 20,3 | 23,1
MPa max. | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18 | 0,18
T max (C°) | 130,5|130,5 | 130,5| 130,5| 130,5 | 130,5 | 130,5 | 130,5 |130,5 | 130,5 | 130,5 | 130,5| 130,5 | 130,5 | 130,5

Kg/h 0,8 2,3 1,0 1,3 1,3 1,3 2,3 2,3 2,6 3,6 3,6 4,0 4,0 4,0 4,0
P (W) 1000 | 2600 | 1200 | 1800 | 1800 | 1800 | 2600 | 2700 | 3000 | 4500 | 4500 | 5000 | 5000 | 5000 | 5000
* Boiler in zona di applicazione articolo 3, comma 3 97/23/CE * Boiler in application area, article 3, section 3 97/23/EC

* Chauffe-eau en zone d’application article 3, alinéa 3 97/23/CE  * Boiler in Anwendungsbereich Artikel 3 Komma 3, Richtlinie 97/23/EG
* Calentador en zona de aplicacion articulo 3, parrafo 3 97/23/CE

Norme applicate: Raccolte M,S, VSR edizione '78 e '95 conservate presso la sede legale.

Applied regulations: Collections M,S, VSR editions '78 and '95 and available in the registered office.
Normas appliquées: Recalte M, S, VSR edition '78 et '95 gardées chez la siége legale.
Angewendeten Normen: Sammlungen M, S, VSR '78 und '95, dia beim Rechtsitz erhdltlich sind.
Normas aplicadas: Recogidas M, S, VSR ediccion 78 y '95 conservades e n la sede legai.

Disegno n°: (Vedi parte finale del Libretto Istruzioni) Drawing No.: (See the end of the Instruction Booklet) Dessin n°: (Voir la fin du livret d'instructions)
Zeichnungs-Nr.: (Siehe Ende der Gebrauchsanleitung) Dibujo n.: (Ver al final del Manual de Instrucciones)

Amministratore delegato e Managing Director ® Administrateur délégué e Geschéftsfiihrer e Administrator delegado:

Ottavi Nando
Belforte del Chienti, 01/07/2015

ATTENZIONE: La presente dichiarazione va conservata e deve accompagnare sempre |'attrezzatura. Ogni uso dell'attrezzatura diverso da quello previsto dal progetto é vietato.
L'integrita e I'efficienza dell'attrezzatura e degli accessori di sicurezza sono a cura dell'utente. La presente dichiarazione perde la sua validita nel caso in cui I'apparecchio venga
modificato senza espressa autorizzazione del costruttore oppure se installato o utilizzato in modo non conforme a quanto indicato nel manuale d’uso e nelle istruzioni.

ATTENTION: This declaration is to be kept with the equipment at all times and must always go together with the equipment. Any use of the equipment than for the purposes for
which it was designed is prohibited. The integrity and efficiency of the equipment of the safety devices are the responsibility of the user. The declaration is null and void if the
machine is modified without the express authorization of the manufacturer or if improperly installed and used in such a way that does not comply with indications in the user’s
manual and the instructions.

ATTENTION: Cette déclaration doit &tre conservée et doit toujours aller avec la machine. Toute utilisation de la machine différente de celle qui este prévue par le projet est interdite.
L'intégrité et I'efficacité de la machine et des accessoires de sécurité sont a la charge de I'utilisateur. La présente déclaration perd toute validité dans le cas o I'appareil est modifié
sans I'autorisation du constructeur ou si I'appareil est installé ou utilisé de fagon non conforme & ce qui est indiqué dans le manuel et dans le mode d'emploi.

ZU BEACHTEN: Diese Erklarung ist gemeinsam mit dem Gerat aufzubewahren. Jeder andere als der vorgesehene Gebrauch des Gerétes ist verboten. Die Erhaltung der
Unversehrtheit, die Leistungsfahigkeit des Gerll.tes sowie seiner Sicherheitzubehore obliegt dem Benutzer. Die vorliegende Bescheinigung verliert ihre Giiltigkeit, falls das
Gerat oh ne ausdriickliche Genehmigung des Hersteller modifiziert werden sollte oder falls es nicht entsprechend der im Bedienungs- und Wartungshandbuch aufgefiihrten
Anleitungen installiert oder benutzt werden sollte.

ATENCION: Esta declaration debe ser conservada y debe acompaiar siempre la maquina. Queda prohibido utilizar la méquina con una function distinta a la prevista en el
projecto. La integridad y la eficiencia da la maguina y de los acesorios de seguridad son a cargo del usuario. La presente declaracion pierde su validez en el caso de que el
aparato sea modificado sin expresa aulorizacion del constructor, o bien si ha sido instalado o utilizado de forma no conforme a lo indicado e n el manual de uso y en las
instrucciones.
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espresso coffee machines espresso coffee machines

Via M. d’Antegiano, 6

Nuova Distribution Centre 0, 6

LLC 6940Salashan PKWY BLDG A 98248 62020 Belforte del Chienti
Ferdale, WA Macerata Italy

Tel. +1.360.3662226 Tel. +39.0733.9501

Fax +1.3603664015 Fax +39.0733-950242

videoconf.+1.360.3188595 www.nuovasimonelli.it

E-mail: n.simonelli@nuovasimonelli.it

www.nuovasimonelli.it
info@nuovasimonelli.com

Graphics and printing by: X TYPE ENGINEERING S.r.l. La Nuova Simonelli si riserva di apportare tutte le modifiche ritenute necessarie.



